will be issued upon completion of the Offshore Acquisition. Upon conversion in full of such Convertible
Preference Shares, the Conversion Shares will represent:

(i) approximately 17.7% of the Shares of the issued share capital of the Company at the date of this
announcement; and

(ii) approximately 15.1% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of
538,932,120 Conversion Shares upon full conversion of the Convertible Preference Shares.

THE SPECIFIC MANDATE

The Company will seek the grant of the Specific Mandate from the Independent Shareholders at the
EGM for the purpose of the allotment and issue of the Convertible Preference Shares and the Conversion
Shares.

14

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately
after the issue of the Conversion Shares upon conversion of the Convertible Preference Shares in
full at the Minimum Issue Price is as follows (assuming there is no change in the shareholding of the
Company):

  Immediately after issue of the
  Conversion Shares upon
  conversion of the Convertible
  Preference Shares in full
 As at the date of this announcement at the Minimum Issue Price
Shareholder Number of Shares Approx. % Number of Shares Approx. %

Sany HK 2,134,580,188 70.19 2,673,512,308 74.68
Public 906,444,812 29.81 906,444,812 25.32

Total 3,041,025,000 100.00 3,579,957,120 100.00

Changes in the shareholding structure of the Target Group

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Target Group as a result of the Offshore Acquisition and
the Onshore Acquisition are set out below:

As at the date of this announcement

Sany HK
Sany Group

100%

100%

100%

100%100%

Hunan Sany
Port Equipment

Target
Company

The Company

Zhuhai Sany
Port Machinery

Sany Marine
Heavy Industry

70.19%

15

Immediately after completion of the Offshore Acquisition and before conversion of any Convertible
Preference Share

Sany Group

100%

100% 100%

Sany Marine
Heavy Industry

Zhuhai Sany
Port Machinery

Target
Company

The Company

Hunan  Sany
Port Equipment

100%

Sany HK

70.19%

100%

Immediately after completion of the Onshore Acquisition and before conversion of any Convertible
Preference Share

The Company

100%

100% 100%

100%

100%

Sany HK

70.19%

Zhuhai Sany
Port Machinery

Sany Marine
Heavy Industry

Hunan Sany
Port Equipment

Target
Company

16

Information on the Target Group

(i) The Target Company and its subsidiaries

The Target Company is a company incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands with limited
liability. It is an investment holding company and the sole shareholder of Sany Marine Heavy
Industry and Zhuhai Sany Port Machinery. Upon the completion of the Onshore Acquisition, the
Target Company will also be the indirect sole shareholder of Hunan Sany Port Equipment. The
Target Group is principally engaged in the design and manufacture of port machinery and marine